
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 435

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH NOVEMBER, 2019


JOB FAIRS ORGANISED UNDER NCS


435. SHRI AHAMED HASSAN:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of job fairs organized under National Career Service (NCS) in the last three years, State-wise and the number of placement organizations which attended them in the last three years; and


(b) whether there have been instances of websites/ employers/ fake entities committing fraud in the name of NCS, if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by Government to curb such malpractices?


ANSWER

 MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) Number of job fairs organized under NCS in last three years is 2,819 and the number of employers (including placement organizations) which attended the job fairs is 24, 828. State-wise details are annexed (Annexure–I).


(b) The NCS does not charge any fees for registration on the Portal and its services and a disclaimer regarding this is already available on the NCS Portal. Moreover, NCS also sends regular SMS and E-mails to make the users aware against such malpractices. Further, whenever any instance of any fake entity comes to the notice of the Ministry, a caution notice is highlighted on NCS Portal to make the users aware about the same.


 *****


ANNEXURE – I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no.

435 by Shri Ahamed Hassan regarding “Job Fairs organized under NCS” due for reply on 20.11.2019.

Statement of job fairs organized and employers (including placement organizations) attended job fairs under National Career Service Project in the last three years

State-wise.

Sl

No. State

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total

Job

Fairs

Employers

attended

Job

Fairs

Employers

attended

Job

Fairs

Employers

attended

Job

Fairs

Employers

attended

1

Andaman

and Nicobar 0 0 0 0 4 94 4 94

2

Andhra

Pradesh 32 44 46 123 61 61 139 228

3 Assam 3 18 23 178 56 240 82 436

4 Bihar 6 76 32 286 43 221 81 583

5 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Chhattisgarh 45 78 95 187 64 124 204 389

7 Delhi 1 41 3 103 3 114 7 258

8 Goa 2 57 1 70 0 0 3 127

9 Gujarat 90 1024 131 1568 194 2287 415 4879

10 Haryana 5 9 55 172 49 309 109 490

11

Himachal

Pradesh 21 18 49 85 32 124 102 227

12

Jammu &

Kashmir 1 4 11 51 3 3 15 58

13 Jharkhand 4 145 39 323 38 143 81 611

14 Karnataka 5 69 8 180 13 313 26 562

15 Kerala 0 0 14 151 10 42 24 193

16

Madhya

Pradesh 20 291 137 955 144 1005 301 2251

17 Maharashtra 6 51 28 485 49 833 83 1369

18 Manipur 0 0 4 19 30 56 34 75

19 Nagaland  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 10 103 35 154 75 189 120 446

21 Puducherry 2 37 0 0 0 0 2 37

22 Punjab 30 46 71 270 110 165 211 481

23 Rajasthan 15 333 35 289 25 136 75 758

24 Sikkim 1 3 2 1 3 6 6 10

25 Tamil Nadu 15 193 79 1679 156 2633 250 4505

26 Telangana 33 398 51 637 31 161 115 1196

27 Tripura 4 10 0 0 0 0 4 10

28

Uttar

Pradesh 27 252 104 3215 91 460 222 3927

29 Uttarakhand 14 54 36 263 31 249 81 566

30 West Bengal 3 9 12 26 8 27 23 62

Grand Total 395 3363 1101 11470 1323 9995 2819 24828*

* some employers (including placement organizations) may have participated in more than one job fairs.

